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matters included in this agenda. 
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Panel Members 

Lesley Finn Chair (Environmental Law) 
Steve Kennedy Urban Design Expert 
Brian Kirk Town Planner 

Quorum 

A quorum is three Panel members 

Conflict of Interest  

Any Panel Member who has a conflict of Interest must not be present at the site inspection and 
leave the Chamber during any discussion of the relevant Item and must not take part in any 
discussion or voting of this Item. 
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Agenda for a Meeting of the Northern Beaches Independent 
Assessment Panel  

to be held on Wednesday 26 July 2017 

in the Manly Council Chambers, 1 Belgrave Street, Manly 

Commencing at 1.00pm 

 

  

1.0 APOLOGIES & DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

2.0 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

2.1 Minutes of Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel held 19 July 
2017   

3.0 NORTHERN BEACHES INDEPENDENT ASSESMENT PANEL REPORTS ........... 2 

3.1 112 Sydney Road, Fairlight - DA105/2013 - Section 96 Modification ........................ 2 

3.2 Challenger Drive, Belrose - MOD2016/0335 ........................................................... 42 

3.3 59 Campbell Parade, Manly Vale - DA2017/0030 ................................................... 64  

4.0 REVIEW OF DETERMINATIONS ......................................................................... 134 

4.1 3 Austin Street, Fairlight - DA159/2016 - Section 82A Review .............................. 134  

5.0 PLANNING PROPOSALS 

Nil     
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2.0 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

2.1 MINUTES OF NORTHERN BEACHES INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT PANEL HELD 19 
JULY 2017 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Panel note that the Minutes of the Northern Beaches Development Assessment Panel 
held on 19 July 2017 were adopted by the Chairperson and have been posted on Council’s 
website. 
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3.0 NORTHERN BEACHES INDEPENDENT ASSESMENT PANEL 
REPORTS 

 

ITEM 3.1 112 SYDNEY ROAD, FAIRLIGHT - DA105/2013 - SECTION 96 
MODIFICATION  

REPORTING OFFICER   Claire Downie 

TRIM FILE REF 2017/229714  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Planners Report 

2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of 
Council.  

 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

That Council (Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel) as the consent authority 
approve Development Consent No. 105/2013 to modify approved Demolition of existing 
structures, construction of a boarding house, residential units and Stratum Subdivision – Part 3 on 
land at Lot 1 DP 62531, 112 Sydney Road, Fairlight, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
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ITEM 3.2 CHALLENGER DRIVE, BELROSE - MOD2016/0335  

REPORTING OFFICER   Nicholas England 

TRIM FILE REF 2017/237268  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of 
Council.  

 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

That Council (Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel) as the consent authority 
approve Modification Consent No. Mod2016/0335 to modify approved Development Consent No. 
DA2001/0456 for the Processing and Recycling Facility for Construction and Demolition Waste 
and a Concrete Batching Plant on land at Lot 2 DP 1139826, Challenger Drive, Belrose, for the 
reasons outlined in the report.  
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ITEM 3.3 59 CAMPBELL PARADE, MANLY VALE - DA2017/0030  

REPORTING OFFICER   Nicholas England 

TRIM FILE REF 2017/236732  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 

2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans 

3 ⇩20111012 - WDAP Minutes 20111012 Item 3.2  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of 
Council.  

 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

That Council (Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel) as the consent authority 
approve Development Consent No. DA2017/0030 to approve Demolition works, construction of 
Multi Dwelling Housing and strata subdivision on land at Lot A DP 158527, 59 Campbell Parade 
Manly Vale, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
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WARRINGAH DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL MEETING 

 

3.2 57 Campbell Parade, Manly Vale – Construction of a Residential 
Flat Building 

DA2011/0155 

Panel Members 

Mary-Lynne Taylor, Chair (Environmental Law) 

Steve Kennedy, Urban Design Expert 

Marcus Sainsbury, Environmental Expert 

Alan Linnell, Community Representative 

 

DA2011/0155 

Application Details 

Demolition works and construction of a Residential Flat Building 

Site Description 

Lot B, DP 158527, No. 57 Campbell Parade, Manly Vale 

Site Visit 

An inspection of the site was undertaken by the Panel and staff members prior to the WDAP 
Meeting. A copy of all the objection letters was provided to the Panel who considered the 
objections on the site visit. 

Proceedings in Brief     

This is an application for a Residential Flat Building on land in Manly Vale which is Category One 
Housing; and under the draft WLEP permissible because it is R3 medium density.  The application 
has been before the Panel on a previous occasion when the applicant was asked to submit 
amended plans and make certain changes. 

There were six submissions that were objecting to the application previously and some of the 
objectors spoke at the previous WDAP meeting.  At the more recent meeting, the Panel was 
addressed by two objectors from the residential flat building at the rear.  In one case the objector 
believed that only a house should be allowed on this site despite its medium density zoning 
because of the site dimensions; the second speaker was concerned that the plans did not appear 
to show what work was being carried out on the common boundary particularly in the vicinity of a 
Cheese tree presently existing.  The concern is that the plans did not show the way in which the 
existing driveway to the Residential Flat Building would be maintained and not undermined. 

The applicant and the planning advisor were present to answer questions and discussed with the 
objectors and the Panel what works were being done at the rear to retain the soil and to provide a 
dividing fence and to maintain levels. It is noted that it is intended to retain the Cheese Tree 
situated on the boundary and the applicant had an Arborist’s report saying the manner in which it 
should be retained.  The Panel believe that the conditions in the Arborist’s report should be 
included in the conditions of any approval that might be given. 

The Council Assessment Report confirmed that the specific changes required by the Panel 
previously had been carried out on the plans now before the Panel.  The Assessment Report, 
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however, finds the application unsatisfactory because of the number of non-compliances with the 
Council controls and in particular a concern for the non-compliance with the landscaping standard.   

Whilst the Panel notes that the provision of landscaping is deficient in numerical terms of the 
standard, the Panel was of the opinion that it was landscaped in a manner similar to the 
landscaping for Residential Flat Buildings in the area approved under the same controls.  The 
applicant advised the Panel that the difficulty in complying with its standards related to the fact that 
the dimensions of the site were such that the site was not deep enough to comply. 

In relation to the Landscaped Open Space provided, the standard requires 50% of the site area to 
be landscaped in accordance with the definition in the control and under Council’s strict calculation 
of the provisions only 11.4% of the site is landscaped appropriately. One of the reasons for non 
compliance relates to the manner in which the landscaped area is provided at the front of the site. 
Areas which have been proposed to be landscaped and which are clearly capable of being 
landscaped in accordance with the standard fail the test because there is a fence placed midway 
between the spaces, resulting in one complying space being strictly defined as two non complying 
spaces. 

Were these areas able to be counted as part of the Landscaped Open Space standard, then, in 
accordance with the applicant’s figures, landscaping of 46.7% would be achieved.  [The Panel 
notes that the council planners do not agree with this calculation, believing it to be more like 
32.4%].  The applicant’s calculation includes areas that are not counted in the council control 
because they are either too small, are terraced areas, or areas that do not have deep soil 
landscaping.  So, whilst providing the facility and amenity of a landscaped open space, some of 
these areas do not technically meet the controls.  

The Desired Future Character Statement for this locality (G7 Innes Road Locality) requires medium 
density areas to be characterised by landscaped front gardens with consistent front building 
setbacks.  In that regard, this application meets that part of the statement.  The Panel has 
observed that the manner in which the landscaping is provided in this application meets similar 
developments in the area that have been approved under the current Local Environmental Plan.  
Accordingly, the Panel finds that in terms of the landscaped setting required under the Desired 
Future Character Statement, this application is satisfactory. 

Despite the recommendation from the staff and the objections of the neighbours, the Panel finds 
that the Residential Flat Building as designed is suitable for the area and is suitable for the site.  
Clearly the provision of a Residential Flat Building on a site in this medium density area is an 
appropriate style of housing.  Despite the fact that neighbours suggest that only a dual occupancy 
could be accommodated, the Panel believes that a Residential Flat Building of four (4) units 
provides reasonable amenity for the incoming residents, and provides no significant impacts on 
adjoining properties in terms of overshadowing and overlooking.  The reason for the non-
compliance with the standards is the lack of depth in the site.  Nevertheless, this particular design 
provides a suitable streetscape presentation; the use is consistent with the Desired Future 
Character and with neighbouring development which are largely, developed as Residential Flat 
Buildings, and, in the circumstances of this site, to reduce the yield by 1 or 2 units, would mean 
that the site would not be feasible and would not comply with the objects of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Section 5 (a) (ii) the promotion and co-ordination of the 
orderly and economic use and development of land.  

The Panel does not find that the local controls are unsatisfactory and should not be imposed; but  
finds that in this particular infill situation with the unique circumstances of the site and its 
constraints, this development is more appropriately presented as a Residential Flat Building as has 
been designed, than by a smaller development. 

With the amended plans, the Panel finds the distance between the subject site and the adjoining 
Residential Flat Building at the rear to be satisfactory in terms of appropriate separation for privacy 
reasons.  This separation will be enhanced by the retention of the Cheese Tree and provision of 
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additional screen planting along the southern boundary which will achieve a height similar to the 
existing tree. 

The Panel unanimously approves the application, despite the non compliances with Council’s 
controls because of the specific circumstances of the dimensions of the site in that it is 
uncharacteristically lacking in depth but nevertheless presents an appropriate streetscape 
appearance and is contextually appropriate. 

 
DECISION OF WARRINGAH DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 
A. That Council prepare draft conditions for approval by the Panel including the following 

standard conditions and the following special conditions  
 

a. Condition requiring the applicant to provide a detailed plan showing the manner in 
which the development at the rear boundary is to occur in a manner that would not 
undermine the driveway of the neighbouring property.  

b. Condition for the manner in which the Cheese Tree is to be maintained as outlined in 
the Arborist report.   

c. Conditions relating to stabilisation of the rock wall on the rear boundary, and adoption of 
the plans as amended and as reported to this panel meeting. 

d. Condition requiring the applicant to provide details in plan and section showing the 
manner in which screen planting along the southern boundary will achieve a height 
similar to the existing Cheese Tree. 

B. That the application be approved subject to the draft conditions being adopted by the 
Panel. 
 

 
Voting 4/0 



 

  ATTACHMENT 3 
20111012 - WDAP Minutes 20111012 Item 3.2 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 26 JULY 2017 
 

- 120 - 

 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
 

 

CONDITIONS THAT IDENTIFY APPROVED PLANS 
 
 

1. Approved Plans and Supporting Documentation 

The development must be carried out in compliance (except as amended by any other 
condition of consent) with the following:  

 

Drawing 
No. 

Rev Job No. Drawing Title Drawn By Date 

01b b 070904 Roof and Site 
Plan 

Urban Style Design Pty Ltd 29.08.2011 

02b b 070904 Basement Floor 
Plan 

Urban Style Design Pty Ltd 29.08.2011 

03b b 070904 Ground Floor 
Plan 

Urban Style Design Pty Ltd 29.08.2011 

04b b 070904 First Floor Urban Style Design Pty Ltd 29.08.2011 

05b b 070904 Second Floor Urban Style Design Pty Ltd 29.08.2011 

06b b 070904 Elevations Urban Style Design Pty Ltd 29.08.2011 

07b b 070904 Elevations Urban Style Design Pty Ltd 29.08.2011 

08b b 070904 Sections Urban Style Design Pty Ltd 29.08.2011 

L01/1-
R15719 

A - Landscape 
Planting Plan 

Michael Siu Landscape 
Architects 

05.09.2011 

10MB432
6/D01 
Sheet 1 
of 2 

C - Site and Roof 
Drainage Plan 

United Consulting 
Engineers Pty Ltd 

05.09.2011 

 

Report Dated Prepared By 

Arboricultural Assessment Report 23 May 2011 TALC Tree and Landscape 
Consultants 

 

No construction works (including excavation) shall be undertaken prior to the release of the 
Construction Certificate.  
 

Reason: To ensure the work is carried out in accordance with the determination of Council 
and approved plans. (DACPLB01) 
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2. Compliance with External Department, Authority or Service Requirements 

The development must be carried out in compliance with the following:  
 

External Department, 
Authority or Service  

E-Services Reference Dated 

Ausgrid Response Energy Aust Referral 14 February 2011 

 
(NOTE: For a copy of the above referenced document/s, please see Council’s ‘E-
Services’ system at www.warringah.nsw.gov.au )  
 
Reason: To ensure the work is carried out in accordance with the determination and the 
statutory requirements of External Department, Authority or Bodies. (DACPLB02) 

 
3. Prescribed Conditions 

(a) All building works must be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the 
Building Code of Australia (BCA). 

 
(b) BASIX affected development must comply with the schedule of BASIX commitments 

specified within the submitted BASIX Certificate (demonstrated compliance upon 
plans/specifications is required prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate); 

 
(c) A sign must be erected in a prominent position on any site on which building work, 

subdivision work or demolition work is being carried out:  
(i) showing the name, address and telephone number of the Principal Certifying 

Authority for the work, and 
(ii) showing the name of the principal contractor (if any) for any building work and a 

telephone number on which that person may be contacted outside working hours, 
and 

(iii) stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited. 
 
Any such sign is to be maintained while the building work, subdivision work or 
demolition work is being carried out, but must be removed when the work has been 
completed. 

 
(d) Residential building work within the meaning of the Home Building Act 1989 must not 

be carried out unless the Principal Certifying Authority for the development to which the 
work relates (not being the Council) has given the Council written notice of the following 
information:  
 
(i) in the case of work for which a principal contractor is required to be appointed:  

A. the name and licence number of the principal contractor, and 
B. the name of the insurer by which the work is insured under Part 6 of that 

Act, 
(ii) in the case of work to be done by an owner-builder:  

A. the name of the owner-builder, and 
B. if the owner-builder is required to hold an owner-builder permit under that 

Act, the number of the owner-builder permit. 
If arrangements for doing the residential building work are changed while the work is in 
progress so that the information notified under becomes out of date, further work must not be 
carried out unless the Principal Certifying Authority for the development to which the work 
relates (not being the Council) has given the Council written notice of the updated 
information. 
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(e)  Development that involves an excavation that extends below the level of the base of the 
footings of a building on adjoining land, the person having the benefit of the 
development consent must, at the person’s own expense:  
(i) protect and support the adjoining premises from possible damage from the 

excavation, and 
(ii) where necessary, underpin the adjoining premises to prevent any such damage. 
(iii)  must, at least 7 days before excavating below the level of the base of the footings 

of a building on an adjoining allotment of land, give notice of intention to do so to 
the owner of the adjoining allotment of land and furnish particulars of the 
excavation to the owner of the building being erected or demolished. 

(iv) the owner of the adjoining allotment of land is not liable for any part of the cost of 
work carried out for the purposes of this clause, whether carried out on the 
allotment of land being excavated or on the adjoining allotment of land. 

 
In this clause, allotment of land includes a public road and any other public place. 
 

Reason: Legislative Requirement. (DACPLB09) 
 

4. General Requirements 

(a) Unless authorised by Council: 
 
Building construction and delivery of material hours are restricted to: 
7.00 am to 5.00 pm inclusive Monday to Friday  
8.00 am to 1.00 pm inclusive on Saturday,  
No work on Sundays and Public Holidays. 
 
Demolition and excavation works are restricted to:  
8.00 am to 5.00 pm Monday to Friday only.  
 
(Excavation work includes the use of any excavation machinery and the use of 
jackhammers, rock breakers, excavators, loaders and the like, regardless of whether 
the activities disturb or alter the natural state of the existing ground stratum or are 
breaking up/removing materials from the site). 

 
(b) At all times after the submission the Notice of Commencement to Council, a copy of the 

Development Consent and Construction Certificate is to remain onsite at all times until 
the issue of a final Occupation Certificate. The consent shall be available for perusal of 
any Authorised Officer. 

 
(c) Where demolition works have been completed and new construction works have not 

commenced within 4 weeks of the completion of the demolition works that area affected 
by the demolition works shall be fully stabilised and the site must be maintained in a 
safe and clean state until such time as new construction works commence. 

(d) Onsite toilet facilities (being either connected to the sewer or an accredited sewer 
management facility) for workers are to be provided for construction sites at a rate of 1 
per 20 persons. 

 

(e) Prior to the release of the Construction Certificate payment of the Long Service Levy is 
required. This payment can be made at Council or to the Long Services Payments 
Corporation.  Payment is not required where the value of the works is less than 
$25,000.  The Long Service Levy is calculated on 0.35% of the building and 
construction work.  The levy rate and level in which it applies is subject to legislative 
change. The applicable fee at the time of payment of the Long Service Levy will apply.  

 

(f) The applicant shall bear the cost of all works associated with the development that 
occurs on Council’s property. 
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(g) No building, demolition, excavation or material of any nature shall be placed on 
Council’s footpaths, roadways, parks or grass verges without Council Approval. 

 

(h) All sound producing plant, equipment, machinery or fittings will not exceed more than 
5dB(A) above the background level when measured from any property boundary and 
will comply with the Environment Protection Authority’s NSW Industrial Noise Policy. ) 

 

(i) No trees or native shrubs or understorey vegetation on public property (footpaths, 
roads, reserves, etc.) shall be removed or damaged during construction unless 
specifically approved in this consent including for the erection of any fences, hoardings 
or other temporary works. 

 
Reason: To ensure that works do not interfere with reasonable amenity expectations of 
residents and the community. (DACPLB10) 

 

 

CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE CONSTRUCTION 
CERTIFICATE 

 
 

5. Section 94A Contributions  

The Section 94A Contributions are required to be paid for this development. This amount has 
been calculated using the Warringah Section 94A Development Contributions Plan.  The 
amount will be adjusted at the time of payment according to the quarterly CPI (Sydney - All 
Groups Index).  
 

The basis for the contributions is as follows: 
 

Warringah Section 94A Development Contributions Plan 
  

Contribution based on total development cost of  $ 1,261,211.00 

Contribution - all parts 
Warringah 

Levy Rate Contribution 
Payable 

Total S94A Levy 0.95% 11,981.50 

S94A Planning and 
Administration 

0.05% 630.61 

Total 1.0% $12,612 

 
Details demonstrating payment are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to the 
issue of the Construction Certificate. 
 
Reason: To retain a level of service for the existing population and to provide the same level 
of service for the population resulting from new development. (DACPLC01)  
 

6. Detailed Construction Management Plan 

A report shall be prepared by a suitably qualified and practising Structural Engineer 
detailing the proposed methods of demolition and construction along the rear, southern 
boundary which demonstrates how the structural integrity of the existing structures 
including the adjoining driveway will be maintained during all works on site.  
 
A photographic record is to be made of the condition of these elements and included as 
part of the Construction Management Plan. Details demonstrating compliance are to be 
provided prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. 
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Reason: To ensure the development is constructed in a way which protects the existing rock 
retaining wall and the adjoining driveway structure.  

 
7. Compliance with Standards 

The development is required to be carried out in accordance with all relevant Australian 
Standards.  
 
Details demonstrating compliance with the relevant Australian Standard are to 
be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the Construction 
Certificate. 

Reason: To ensure the development is constructed in accordance with appropriate 
standards. (DACPLC02) 

 
Advice to Applicants: At the time of determination in the opinion of Council, the following (but 
not limited to) Australian Standards are considered to be appropriate: 

(a) AS2601.2001 - Demolition of Structures** 
(b) AS4361.2 - Guide to lead paint management - Residential and commercial buildings** 
(c) AS4282:1997 Control of the Obtrusive Effects of Outdoor Lighting** 
(d) AS 4373 - 2007 'Pruning of amenity trees' (Note: if approval is granted) ** 
(e) AS 4970 - 2009 'Protection of trees on development sites'** 
(f) AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 Parking facilities - Off-street car parking** 
(g) AS 2890.2 - 2002 Parking facilities - Off-street commercial vehicle facilities** 
(h) AS 2890.3 - 1993 Parking facilities - Bicycle parking facilities** 
(i) AS 2890.5 - 1993 Parking facilities - On-street parking** 
(j) AS/NZS 2890.6 - 2009 Parking facilities - Off-street parking for people with disabilities** 
(k) AS 1742 Set - 2010 Manual of uniform traffic control devices Set** 
(l) AS 1428.1 - 2009* Design for access and mobility - General requirements for access - 

New building work** 
(m) AS 1428.2 - 1992*, Design for access and mobility - Enhanced and additional 

requirements - Buildings and facilities** 
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*Note: The Australian Human Rights Commission provides useful information and a guide relating to 
building accessibility entitled "the good the bad and the ugly: Design and construction for access". 
This information is available on the Australian Human Rights Commission website 
http://www.humanrights.gov.au/disability_rights/buildings/good.htm 

**Note: the listed Australian Standards is not exhaustive and it is the responsibility of the applicant and the 

Certifying Authority to ensure compliance with this condition and that the relevant Australian Standards are 
adhered to. 

 
8. External Colours and Materials (Dwellings) 

External Roofing 
The external finish to the roof shall have a medium to dark range in order to minimise solar 
reflections to neighbouring properties. Light colours such as off white, cream, silver or light 
grey colours are not permitted.   
 
Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to the 
issue of the Construction Certificate. 
 
Reason: To ensure that excessive glare or reflectivity nuisance from glazing does not occur 
as a result of the development. (DACPLC03)  
 

9. Sewer / Water Quickcheck 

The approved plans must be submitted to a Sydney Water Quick Check agent or Customer 
Centre prior to works commencing to determine whether the development will affect any 
Sydney Water asset’s sewer and water mains, stormwater drains and/or easement, and if 
further requirements need to be met.  Plans will be appropriately stamped. 
 
Please refer to the website www.sydneywater.com.au for: 
 
- Quick Check agents details - see Building Developing and Plumbing then Quick Check; 

and 
- Guidelines for Building Over/Adjacent to Sydney Water Assets - see Building 

Developing and Plumbing then Building and Renovating. 
- Or telephone 13 20 92. 
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the statutory requirements of Sydney Water. 
(DACPLC12) 
 

10. Construction Management Program  

A Construction Management Program shall be prepared which includes the following: 

(a) The proposed method of access to and egress from the site for demolition, excavation 
and construction vehicles, including access routes through the Council area and the 
location and type of temporary vehicular crossing for the purpose of minimising traffic 
congestion and noise in the area, with no access across public parks or reserves being 
allowed; 

(b) The proposed method of loading and unloading, demolition, excavation and 
construction machinery, excavation and building materials, formwork and the erection of 
any part of the structure within the site. Wherever possible mobile cranes should be 
located wholly within the site; 

(c) The location and operation of any on site crane; and 

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to the 
issue of the Construction Certificate. 

Reason: To ensure appropriate measures have been considered for site access, storage 
and the operation of the site during all phases of the construction process in a manner that 
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respects adjoining owner’s property rights and protects amenity in the locality, without 
unreasonable inconvenience to the community. (DACPLC13)  

 
11. Bonds  

Security Bond 
A bond (determined from cost of works) of $2000 and an inspection fee in accordance with 
Council's Fees and Charges paid as security to ensure the rectification of any damage that 
may occur to the Council infrastructure contained within the road reserve adjoining the site as 
a result of construction or the transportation of materials and equipment to and from the 
development site.  
 
An inspection fee in accordance with Council adopted fees and charges (at the time of 
payment) is payable for each kerb inspection as determined by Council (minimum (1) one 
inspection) 
 
All bonds and fees shall be deposited with Council prior to Construction Certificate or 
demolition work commencing, details demonstrating payment are to be submitted to the 
Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate. 
 
Reason: To ensure adequate protection of Council infrastructure. (DACENC01) 
 

12. Vehicle Crossings Application Formwork Inspection 

An application for street levels shall be made with Council subject to the payment of fee 
applicable at the time of payment.  The fee includes all Council inspections relating to the 
driveway construction and must be paid.  
 
Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to the 
issue of the Construction Certificate. 
 
Reason: To facilitate suitable vehicular access to private property. (DACENC12)   
 

13. On-site Stormwater Detention  

An On-site Stormwater Detention system must be designed and constructed in accordance 
with Council’s current On-site Stormwater Detention Technical Specification, and generally in 
accordance with the concept drainage plans prepared by United Consulting Engineers Pty 
Ltd, drawing number 10MB4326/D02, Rev B, dated Dec 2011. 
 
Detailed drainage plans are to be prepared by a suitably qualified Civil Engineer, who has 
membership to the Institution of Engineers Australia, National Professional Engineers 
Register (NPER) and registered in the General Area of Practice for civil engineering. 
 
The drainage plans must address the following: 
 
Any blockage on the overland flow path is to be removed.  
 
Detailed drainage plans, including engineering certification confirming the above 
requirements have been satisfied and complying with Council’s current On-site Stormwater 
Detention Technical Specification, are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority for approval 
prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate. 
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the disposal of stormwater and stormwater 
management arising from the development. (Special condition) (DACENC20) 
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CONDITIONS THAT MUST BE ADDRESSED PRIOR TO ANY COMMENCEMENT 
 

 
14. Application for Works Zone and temporary relocation of bus zone 

The bus zone to the east of the site is to be temporary relocated during construction. In 
addition, a “Works Zone” will need to be provided adjoining the site. Details of this work 
and an application for a “Works Zone” will be required to be submitted to Council for 
approval by Warringah Traffic Committee. Details demonstrating compliance are to be 
provided prior to the commencement of any works on the site. 
 
Reason: To ensure that adequate and safe provision is made for construction traffic 
accessing the site.  

 
15. Public Liability Insurance - Works on Public Land  

Any person or contractor undertaking works on public land must take out Public Risk 
Insurance with a minimum cover of $10 million in relation to the occupation of, and approved 
works within Council’s road reserve or public land, as approved in this consent. The Policy is 
to note, and provide protection for Warringah Council, as an interested party and a copy of 
the Policy must be submitted to Council prior to commencement of the works. The Policy 
must be valid for the entire period that the works are being undertaken on public land. 
 
Reason: To ensure the community is protected from the cost of any claim for damages 
arising from works on public land. (DACEND01)  

 

 
CONDITIONS THAT MUST BE COMPLIED WITH DURING DEMOLITION AND BUILDING 

WORK 
 

 
16. Installation and Maintenance of Sediment Control  

Measures used for erosion and sediment control on building sites are to be adequately 
maintained at all times and must be installed in accordance with Warringah Council 
Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control.  All measures shall remain in proper 
operation until all development activities have been completed and the site fully stabilised.  
 
Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the environment from the effects of sedimentation and erosion from 
development sites. (DACPLE02) 
 

17. Vehicle Crossings 

The provision of one vehicle crossing 3.5 metres wide in accordance with Warringah Council 
Drawing No A4-3330/1 Normal and specifications. An Authorised Vehicle Crossing 
Contractor shall construct the vehicle crossing and associated works within the road reserve 
in plain concrete. All redundant laybacks and crossings are to be restored to footpath/grass. 
Prior to the pouring of concrete, the vehicle crossing is to be inspected by Council and a 
satisfactory “Vehicle Crossing Inspection” card issued.   
 
Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority. 
 
Reason: To facilitate suitable vehicular access to private property. (DACENE05)   
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18. Layback Construction 

A layback 3.5 metres wide (excluding the wings) is to be constructed in accordance with 
Warringah Council Drawing No A4-2276 and specifications. 
 
Reason: To ensure suitable vehicular access to private property. (DACENE08)  
 

19. Maintenance of Road Reserve 

The public footways and roadways adjacent to the site shall be maintained in a safe 
condition at all times during the course of the work. 
 
Reason: Public Safety. (DACENE09)  
 

20. Trees Condition 

During the construction period the applicant is responsible for ensuring all protected trees are 
maintained in a healthy and vigorous condition. This is to be done by ensuring that all 
identified tree protection measures are adhered to. In this regard all protected plants on this 
site shall not exhibit: 
 
(a) A general decline in health and vigour. 
(b) Damaged, crushed or dying roots due to poor pruning techniques. 
(c) More than 10% loss or dieback of roots, branches and foliage. 
(d) Mechanical damage or bruising of bark and timber of roots, trunk and branches. 
(e) Yellowing of foliage or a thinning of the canopy untypical of its species. 
(f) An increase in the amount of deadwood not associated with normal growth. 
(g) An increase in kino or gum exudation. 
(h) Inappropriate increases in epicormic growth that may indicate that the plants are in a 

stressed condition. 
(i) Branch drop, torn branches and stripped bark not associated with natural climatic 

conditions.  

Any mitigating measures and recommendations required by the Arborist are to be 
implemented. 

The owner of the adjoining allotment of land is not liable for the cost of work carried out for 
the purpose of this clause. 

Reason: Protection of Trees. (DACLAE03) 
 

 
CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE COMPLIED WITH PRIOR TO ISSUE OF OCCUPATION 

CERTIFICATE 
 

 
21. Garbage and Recycling Facilities 

All internal walls of the storage area shall be rendered to a smooth surface, coved at the 
floor/wall intersection, graded and appropriately drained to the sewer with a tap in close 
proximity to facilitate cleaning. 

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 

Reason: To prevent pollution of the environment and to protect the amenity of the area. 
(DACPLF03)   
 

22. House / Building Number 
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House/building number is to be affixed to the building to be readily visible from the public 
domain.  

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 

Reason: Proper identification of buildings. (DACPLF04)  
 

23. Removal of All Temporary Structures/Material and Construction Rubbish 

Once construction has been completed all silt and sediment fences, silt, rubbish, building 
debris, straw bales and temporary fences are to be removed from the site. 

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 

Reason: To prevent pollution of the environment and to protect the amenity of the area. 
 

24. Intercom 

An intercom system must be provided in a convenient location adjacent to the visitor parking 
entry to enable easier and safe access to visitor parking. 
 
Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 
 
Reason: To ensure convenient access is available for visitors to the building.    
(DACPLF05) 
 

25. Fire Safety Matters 

At the completion of all works, a Fire Safety Certificate will need to be prepared which 
references all the Essential Fire Safety Measures applicable and the relative standards of 
Performance (as per Schedule of Fire Safety Measures).  This certificate must be 
prominently displayed in the building and copies must be sent to Council and the NSW Fire 
Brigade. 
 
Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to the 
issue of the Interim / Final Occupation Certificate. 
 
Each year the Owners must send to the Council and the NSW Fire Brigade an annual Fire 
Safety Statement which confirms that all the Essential Fire Safety Measures continue to 
perform to the original design standard. 
 
Reason: Statutory requirement under Part 9 Division 4 & 5 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Regulation 2000. (DACPLF07) 
 

26. Sydney Water 

A Section 73 Compliance Certificate under the Sydney Water Act 1994 must be obtained 
from Sydney Water Corporation. 
 
Application must be made through an authorised Water Servicing Co-ordinator. Please refer 
to the Building Developing and Plumbing section of the web site www.sydneywater.com.au 
<http://www.sydneywater.com.au> then refer to “Water Servicing Coordinator” under 
“Developing Your Land” or telephone 13 20 92 for assistance. 
 
Following application a “Notice of Requirements” will advise of water and sewer infrastructure 
to be built and charges to be paid.  Please make early contact with the Co-ordinator, since 
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building of water/sewer infrastructure can be time consuming and may impact on other 
services and building, driveway or landscape design. 
 
Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the statutory requirements of Sydney Water. 
(DACPLF08) 
 

27. Authorisation of Legal Documentation Required for On-site Stormwater Detention 

The original completed request forms (Department of Lands standard forms 13PC and/or 
13RPA) must be submitted to Council, with a copy of the Works-as-Executed plan (details 
overdrawn on a copy of the approved drainage plan), hydraulic engineers certification and 
Compliance Certificate issued by an Accredited Certifier in Civil Works. 

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 

Reason: To create encumbrances on the land. (DACENF01)  
 

28. Registration of Encumbrances for On-site Stormwater Detention 

A copy of the certificate of title demonstrating the creation of the positive covenant and 
restriction for on-site storm water detention as to user is to be submitted.  

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 

Reason: To identify encumbrances on land. (DACENF02)   
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 3 
20111012 - WDAP Minutes 20111012 Item 3.2 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 26 JULY 2017 
 

- 131 - 

29. Reinstatement of Kerb 

All redundant laybacks and vehicular crossings shall be reinstated to conventional kerb and 
gutter, footpath or grassed verge as appropriate with all costs borne by the applicant. 

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 

Reason: To facilitate the preservation of on street parking spaces. (DACENF03)  
 

30. Restriction as to User for On-site Stormwater Detention 

A restriction as to user shall be created on the title over the on-site stormwater detention 
system, restricting any alteration to the levels and/or any construction on the land. The terms 
of such restriction are to be prepared to Council’s standard requirements, (available from 
Warringah Council), at the applicant’s expense and endorsed by Council prior to lodgement 
with the Department of Lands. Warringah Council shall be nominated as the party to release, 
vary or modify such restriction. 

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 

Reason: To ensure modification to the on-site stormwater detention structure is not carried 
without Council’s approval. (DACENF04)   
 

31. On-Site Stormwater Detention Compliance Certification 

Upon completion of the on-site stormwater detention (OSD) system, certification from a 
consulting engineer and a “work as executed” (WAE) drawing certified by a registered 
surveyor and overdrawn in red on a copy of the approved OSD system plans are to be 
provided to Council. Additionally a Compliance Certificate is to be issued by an Accredited 
Certifier in Civil Works registered with the Institute of Engineers Australia, stating that the 
works are in accordance with the approved plans.  
 
Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 
 

Reason: To ensure stormwater disposal is constructed to Council’s satisfaction. 
(DACENF10)  
 

32. Positive Covenant for the Maintenance of Stormwater Pump-out Facilities 

A Positive Covenant (under the provisions of Section 88B of the Conveyancing Act 1919) is 
to be created on the property title to ensure the on-going maintenance of the stormwater 
pump-out facilities on the property being developed.  
 
Warringah Council shall be nominated in the instrument as the only party authorised to 
release, vary or modify the instrument. Warringah Council’s delegate shall sign these 
documents prior to the submission to the Land & Property Information Department.  
 

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 
 
Reason: To ensure adequate provision is made for the stormwater pump out system to be 
maintained to an appropriate operational standard. (DACENF11)   
 

33. Positive Covenant for On-site Stormwater Detention 

A positive covenant shall be created on the title of the land requiring the proprietor of the land 
to maintain the on-site stormwater detention structure in accordance with the standard 
requirements of Council.  The terms of the positive covenant are to be prepared to Council’s 
standard requirements, (available from Warringah Council), at the applicant’s expense and 
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endorsed by Warringah Council’s delegate prior to lodgement with the Department of Lands. 
Warringah Council shall be nominated as the party to release, vary or modify such covenant. 
 

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 
 
Reason: To ensure ongoing maintenance of the on-site stormwater detention system. 
(DACENF12)  
 

34. Creation of Positive Covenant and Restriction as a User 

Where any conditions of this Consent require the creation of a positive covenant and/or 
restriction as a user, the original completed request forms, (Department of Lands standard 
forms 13PC and/or 13RPA), shall be submitted to Warringah Council for authorisation.  
 
A certified copy of the documents shall be provided to Warringah Council after final approval 
and registration has been affected by the “Department of Lands”.  
 
Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to the 
issue of a Interim / Final Occupation Certificate. 
 
Reason: To identify encumbrances on land. (DACENF14) 

 

 
ON-GOING CONDITIONS THAT MUST BE COMPLIED WITH AT ALL TIMES 

 

 
35. Visitor Car parking 

Visitor car parking must be permanently available, freely accessible and clearly marked / 
signposted.  The visitor car parking spaces area not to be allocated to individual units / 
tenancies.  
 
Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 
 
Reason: To ensure visitor carparking is available at all times and is clearly identified. 
(DACPLG02)    
 

36. Vehicle Egress Signs 

Appropriate sign(s) shall be provided and maintained within the site at the point(s) of 
vehicular egress to compel all vehicles to come to a complete stop before proceeding onto 
the public way. 
 
Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 
 
Reason: To ensure pedestrian safety. (DACPLG03)  
 

37. Visitors Sign 

A sign, legible from the street, shall be permanently displayed to indicate that visitor parking 
is available on the site and the visitor car parking spaces shall be clearly marked as such. 
 
Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to the issue of any interim / final Occupation Certificate. 
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Reason: To ensure that visitors are aware that parking is available on site and to identify 
those spaces to visitors. (DACPLG04)    
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4.0 REVIEW OF DETERMINATIONS 
 

ITEM 4.1 3 AUSTIN STREET, FAIRLIGHT - DA159/2016 - SECTION 82A 
REVIEW  

REPORTING OFFICER  Claire Downie 

TRIM FILE REF 2017/229754  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Planners Report 

2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of 
Council.  

 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

That Council (Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel) as the consent authority 
approve Development Consent No. 159/2016 for Section 82A Review of Determination of refused 
alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house – Part 2 on land at Lot B DP 311413, 3 
Austin Street, Fairlight, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
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